

# **AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES**

# DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection HC 2 South, 280 State Drive Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 <u>http://www.dail.vermont.gov</u> Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480 Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343 Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330 To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

August 2, 2024

Shannon Blanchard, Manager Our House Outback 196 Mussey Street Rutland, VT 05701-4839

Dear Ms. Blanchard:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **June 7**, **2024**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 585-0995.

Sincerely,

Carolyn Scott, LMHC, MS State Long Term Care Manager Division of Licensing & Protection

STATEMENT	of Licensing and Prote OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		0593	B. WING		C 06/07	//2024
NAME OF PR			DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		12021
	SE OUTBACK		SSEY STREET	singelige gener - Spelige ministra		
	SEOUTBACK	RUTLAN	ID, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R100	Initial Comments:		R100			
	of one complaint was of Licensing and Prot Regulatory deficienci investigation which re Immediate Corrective facility. The facility di	site complaint investigation conducted by the Division tection on 6/03/24 to 6/7/24. es identified during the esulted the need for Action to be taken by the d provide an Immediate Plan /24. Findings include:				
R134 SS=F	V. RESIDENT CARE	AND HOME SERVICES	R134	This was an isolated inc Provious RN oversight -	ident -	
	5.7 Assessment			RN and manager tou	nd	
	each resident within consistent with the pl orders, using an asse by the licensing agen regarding medication	t shall be completed for 14 days of admission, hysician's diagnosis and essment instrument provided icy. The resident's abilities management shall be ours and nursing delegation ssary.		This was an isolated inc Previous RN oversight- RN and manager fou and assessments w. done to correct over Prior to the Surveyors Manager will Monitor assessments on a mor basis or in the even a significant change	tof	5/26/24 1 <sub>2</sub> /3/24
	by: Based on record revi	is not met as evidenced ew and staff interview, sessment not completed for sident #1, #4).		assure Compliance	2	
	RCH on 2/8/24 and 1 2/13/24, the records a initial Vermont Reside Per interview on 6/3/2 confirmed the records	24, at 2:00 PM, the Owner s for Resident #1 and ontain completed initial				
	An email was receive	d on 6/3/24, from the	2/1			
VISION OF LICE BORATORY D	INSING and Protection	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	Auce	TITLE Manager	1/2/12	(6) DATE
ATE FORM		1 BAT	6899	G0B711	If continuation	on sheet 1 of 1
	Jan	le Oan	owner		8/1/24	)

\*

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
	0593		B. WING		C 06/07/2024	
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
			SSEY STREET			
OUR HOU	SE OUTBACK		ND, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
R134	Continued From pag	ie 1	R134	D124 Accontable		
	Vermont Assessmen completion exceeded Resident #1 assess 5/26/24 and Residen	he email contained the its, however, the dates of d 14 days after move in. ment was completed on ht #4 was completed on		R134- Acceptable- 8-2-24-C.Scott LTCM	ċ.	
R178	than minimal harm, a care needs of Reside directing the staff of e	es are a potential for more as assessments identify the ents and assist the RCH in care to provide to residents.	R178	Q few new staff have training and are on teach shift has 2 Care Carequers, managers, b are filling Voiss, Some 2 are doing 12 he - 16 hr st	hifts,	e la lavi
SS=J 5.11 Staff Services			R178	are doing take broken u other shifts are broken u 3 or 4 hours interval We Continue interviewing Potential staff to get	)	6/2/2/
	qualified personnel a provide necessary ca healthy environment, appropriate action in or other emergencies This REQUIREMENT by: Based observation, s review the RCH failed of qualified staff are a	e sufficient number of vailable at all times to are, to maintain a safe and and to assure prompt, cases of injury, illness, fire s. Γ is not met as evidenced staff interview and record d to ensure sufficient number available at all times to d care, a safe and supervised		more caregivers on boar This is a challenging as the staffing Crisis is ing all industries - We do our best to Fi Staffing Voids and W Continue to do So- Resident #2 is no for	ill ill inger +#1	
	environment, or to as action to address res emergencies. This REQUIREMENT by: Per observation throuvisit, staff were obser transfers from sit to s	ident, a sale and supervised isure prompt, appropriate ident needs and other is NOT MET as evidenced ugh the course of the onsite ved to assist residents in tand, and to and from chair provided assistance with		with us and Residen has gained strength to we are still in need a and have not Consider any new admissions 2/24 to give our res the attention they imanager and owne will Continue to mo	of staff ed s since indents need.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0593	B. WING		C 06/07/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/07/2024	
OUR HOU	SE OUTBACK		SSEY STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLE	
R178	one assist stand by assistance, and 2 s transfers. Staff wer residents utilizing a Walkers), and provi locomotion, by pusi Per record review of was noted to have a need two-person as activities of daily liv #2). 1.) Resident #1 was diagnosis of demer malnutrition, COPD The Initial Vermont 5/26/24 indicates R sections G.1Physic Daily Living; sub-set Assistance, 2b. Two Assist, in sub-sectio Residence (Mobility Two Plus Physical A Physical Functionin primary mode of tra other person wheel 2.) Resident #2 was annual Vermont Assi identifies the level of G.1Physical Function sub-section 1a. Mol Dependence, 1b. Th sub-section 2a Tran Two Plus persons F 3a. Locomotion in F Dependence, 3b. P	<ul> <li>a, one-person physical assist</li> <li>b, one-person physical assist</li> <li>e observed to walk along with mbulatory devices (i.e.</li> <li>iding physical assistance with hing wheelchairs.</li> <li>conducted on 6/3/24 the facility two residents assessed to assistance with care and ing (Resident #1 and Resident</li> <li>a admitted on 2/8/24 with the facility correct and completed on esident #2 care needs in al Functioning: Activities of a cition, 2a Transfers: Extensive to Plus persons Physical on 3a. Locomotion in 4): Extensive assistance, 3b.: Assist, and in section G3.</li> <li>g Modes of Locomotion: with insportation of a wheelchair, ed, wheeled self.</li> <li>a admitted on 4/13/18 in a sessment completed on 4/1/24 of care needs in sections on ing: Activities of Daily Living;</li> </ul>	R178	STATEMENT: The written emergence evacuation plan is written as required by RCH regulation and is designed to Emergency personne the event of a Nece eracuation.	9.11.c	
	nsing and Protection	The facility's Emergency		cinculation.		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIF					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0593	0593 B. WING			C 107/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
OUR HOU	SE OUTBACK		SSEY STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
R178	Continued From pa	ge 3	R178			
	Evacuation Plan up the event of a disase evacuation of the fa be taken depending necessary to evacu building. In this situ must be considered facility or a duty des make the final decise nature and expecte hours the residents managers emergen the other houses [th facilities in total] mo and taken to other h Per record review of schedule conducted was noted that on 5 Staff #2 was schedu assistance on third (the date of the onsi one staff member w shift, 2:00 PM - 10:0 the Manager upon in confirmed again by Manager and Owne Per interview with th conducted on the m that Staff #2 has phy is currently utilizing around the facility. Su	Adated on 4/19/24 states "In ster, which necessities acility, the following steps will g on the emergency it may be late residents from the ation the following criteria I and the manager of the signated staff member must sion. If the situation is mild in d to be corrected within a few can be transported to the cy short term shelter at any of here are four (4) "Our House" for residents may be split up houses." If the facility's employee d on the afternoon of 6/3/24 it /11/24, 5/12/24, and 5/13/24, uled alone and without shift. Additionally, on 6/3/24 ite survey) it was noted that ras scheduled for evening 00 PM. This was confirmed by nitial schedule review and the Human Resource r at approximately 10:30 AM. he facility's Manager orning of 6/3/24 s/he stated ysical mobility limitations and a walker to help ambulate 5/he stated that Staff #2 is		R178- Acceptable- C.Scott LTCM	8-2-24-	
	member on duty. Per interview with th	ty is often left with one staff the facility Owner conducted on /24 it was confirmed that				

			A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		0593	B. WING		C 06/07/2024
ANIE OF FROVIDER	R OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	
OUR HOUSE OU	ТВАСК		SEY STREET D, VT 05701		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	
R178 Conti	nued From page	e 4	R178		
provid is ass reside s/he s conta Owne walke confir perfor ensur Per in Mana occas "yes," When sched stated and w team. are al could event stated ability Per re regard noted policy ratios acuity	ding a safe and s suring prompt, ap ent needs and of stated that "emp ict another facilit er confirmed to h er to use during h med not to have rmance of job-re re competency a hterview with the ger, s/he confirm sionally staffed w we can't help it i a sked if staffing dule changes are d, "No we don't k ve have other lice Staff can call ot one." When ask evacuate all the of a fire per the d, they believed i gency, adrenalin to evacuate. equest of the fac ding staffing for that the facility of and procedure in relation to flue of communicat	facilities Human Resources ned that the facility is vith one staff member stating f people call out of work". g records for call out and e on file, the HR Manager seep a record of call outs, ensed homes and work as a ther homes for help if they ed if s/he believes Staff #2 e facility residents in the facility evacuation plan s/he in the event of an e would allow Staff #2 the would allow Staff #2 the ility's policy and procedures residents needs, it was does not have a developed regarding adjuting staffing ctuations of the home's			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0593	B. WING		06	6/07/2024
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
UR HOL	ISE OUTBACK		SEY STREET D, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R178	1, 2010 which is requ upon requesting to op This plan outlines the facility will provide ad the needs of the resid specifically bullet poin "There will be three s per day when there a and 12 hours per day caregivers on duty. In response to a surv 23, 2021, a request to was submitted to the Protection for approve 4, 2021, permission v Division of Licensing "Each special care ur caregivers on duty at failed to provide adeo request. In conclusion, this det Immediate Jeopardy patterns fails to ensur adequate staffing bas level of care and need prompt care of all res an emergency. The fa residents who require care provider to ambu- least two residents re direct care staff to am these residents' need maintain at least two	aired by the Licensing Agency berate a SCU in Vermont. agreement of how the equate staffing to provide for dents within the SCU, nt "6" of the plan stating, hifts. There will be 12 hours re two caregivers on duty when there are three ey conducted on February o update staffing patterns Division of Licensing and al on April 1, 2021. On May was granted from the and Protection as follows: nit has a minimum of two (2) all times." The facility has juate staffing per their ficient practice results in as the facility staffing re consistent safe and ted on residents assessed ds to provide individualized idents including in times of	R178			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	0593		B. WING			C 0 <b>7/2024</b>
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		196 MUS	SSEY STREET			
OUR HOU	SE OUTBACK	RUTLAN	D, VT 05701			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLET DATE
R213	Continued From page	e 6	R213			
- 010 Par - 010 mpl	VI. RESIDENTS' RIG	GHTS	R213			
	resident's dignity, ind home may not ask a resident's rights. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to ensur safe setting by staff tr home. Findings includ Per observation throu onsite visits of the fac home require support activities of daily living support with memory observed redirecting of preparing, and assisti residents with transfe Per interview on 6/3/2 confirmed all the resid memory impairment a approach for support the day for activities of care approached in si cognitive impairment. staff have expressed	et and full recognition of the ividuality, and privacy. A resident to waive the is not met as evidenced in and staff interview the e care was provided in a rained and oriented the de: ughout the course of the cility, the residents of the t throughout the day with g, to include care staff impairment. Staff were wandering residents, ing with meals, and assisting	R213	Mandatory Scheduled 1 meetrngs held on: 6/12 - Staff Care needs an Solving and on 7/10 - Respectful and effect Communications, expec For all Caregivers were Focus. Respect, dignitu Individuality and priva Our residents was dis in depth at these t Video trainings from Te and Naomi Feil Were U and discussed on these All have been remin to reach out immedi if they are Concerned a Co-workers behavior Any Concerns will be t Up on immediately a Manager, RN or an Concerns, meetings or trainings will be u by the presenter (n RN or owner) and will detailed Follow-up -	d problem hise tations the trainings. tepa Snew liewed topics. ded ately about followed by Owner. extra	
	Manager indicated St speak with inappropri toward residents, and care interventions with	aff #1 has been observed to ate tones and language not utilizing individualized h residents. The Manager sations with Staff #1 at		detailed Follow-up -	U include	11-1-11

G0B711

If continuation sheet 7 of 10

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	3 - C*2	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED C
		0593	B. WING		06	5/07/2024
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
	SE OUTBACK	196 MUS	SSEY STREET			
	OF OUTBAOK	RUTLAN	ND, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
R213	Continued From pag	e 7	R213			
	change of shift to "ch and guidance in com	neck-in" and provide support munication. The Manager r was made aware of staffs		R213- Acceptable- 8 C.Scott LTCM	8-2-24-	
	confirmed to be awa expressed of Staff #	24 at 10:45 AM the Owner re of the concerns staff have 1. The Owner indicated Staff eeds time." Staff #1 was 24.				
	Per interview on 6/3/24 at 11:40 AM the Manager of Our House Too confirmed Staff #1 is scheduled at Our House Outback and Our House Too locations. The Manager is aware of reports concerning interactions Staff #1 with residents. The Manager of Our House Too stated Staff #1 requires coaching in behavior management techniques with residents and the use of appropriate body language.					
	confirmed to have wi has with residents. S tones that are loud, a demonstrate effective communication. S/h wander through the h that are assigned to will tell residents "to without providing red needs, or provide inc	n 6/3/24 at 12:05 PM, staff tnessed interactions Staff #1 /he explained Staff #1 uses and language that does not e individualized e explained the residents nome and will enter rooms other residents, and Staff #1 go somewhere" and "go sit", irection, addressing unmet lividualized approach to care. ve reported concerns to the			Υ.	
	confirmed to have wi residents without a re explained the resider	6/5/24 at 12:30 PM, Staff tnessed Staff #1 speak to espectful tone. S/he nts will ask about loved ones, ed, Staff #1 will reply with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		0593	B. WING		06	5/07/2024
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
	SE OUTBACK	196 MUS	SSEY STREET			
	DE OUTBAOK	RUTLAN	ND, VT 05701			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
R213	Continued From page	e 8	R213			
	statomonte queb es. '	"They are dead." in which				
		omes upset. S/he stated to				
		Staff #1, with guidance in				
	- exercise and the second s	speak to residents with				
	the state of the s	Staff confirmed to notify the				
	speaking to residents.					
manager of concerns of Staff #1 tone when						
c N e	Per interview on 6/3/24 at 2:00 PM, Staff #1 confirmed to have assumed the caregiver role in March 2024. S/he explained to have previous experience as a Licensed Nursing Assistant and the license is currently inactive. S/he explained to					
	have received about t					
116	on-shift-scheduled tra					
	Manager. S/he confirm					
		HR Manager and Owner,				
	on the topic of perform	nance and proper ways to	1			

7

۰.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		TION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0593	B. WING		06	C 5/07/2024	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
OUR HOUS	SE OUTBACK		SEY STREET				
			ID, VT 05701				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
R213	to see how I was doin confirm a date of com Per interview on 6/3/, confirmed no addition evaluations of compe- and/or additional train The owner confirmed #1 with expectation of texted Staff #1 during Owner was unable to support additional su conversations provid there was no docume concerns expressed This deficient practice minimal harm as evid demonstrates the fac Facility residents hav consideration, respect resident's dignity, by are to be trained and	alone, and [Owner] texted me ng." Staff #1 was unable to oversation with the Owner. 24 at 1:15 PM, the Owner nal onsite observations, or etencies were completed, ning assigned to Staff #1. d to have spoken with Staff of performance and has g shifts to "check in". The o provide documentation to opport measures/ led to Staff #1, and confirmed entation to account for the by staff. e is a potential for more than	R213				